$159.4 million, plus estimated transaction fees of approximately $5.6 million, for an aggregate purchase price of approximately $165.0 million.
The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements present the acquisition of Switchboard under the purchase method of
accounting, which reflects the allocation of the purchase price to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on their estimated fair value at
the time of the merger. The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements reflect the preliminary purchase price
allocation based on the Company�s best estimate of the fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed. The preliminary purchase price
allocation is subject to finalization of the valuation of intangible assets, other assets acquired and liabilities assumed. The Company does not
anticipate the final purchase price allocation to be materially different.

2

Edgar Filing: INFOSPACE INC - Form 8-K/A

3

INFOSPACE, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year ended December 31, 2003

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

InfoSpace (1) Switchboard (2)
Presentation

Adjustments (3)
Pro Forma

Adjustments (4)
InfoSpace
Pro Forma

Revenues $ 132,229 $ 15,192 $ �  $ �  $ 147,421
Operating expenses (5):
Cost of revenues �  2,925 (2,925) �  �
Content and distribution costs 27,583 �  1,120 �  28,703
Systems and network operations 10,989 �  972 �  11,961
Product development 17,781 4,263 (364) �  21,680
Sales and marketing 17,487 3,264 (443) �  20,308
General and administrative 32,224 3,335 440 �  35,999
Depreciation 10,820 �  1,213 �  12,033
Amortization of intangible assets 6,819 �  �  3,125 9,944
Impairment of other intangible assets 1,151 �  �  �  1,151
Restructuring charges 11,722 (35) �  �  11,687
Other, net 1,529 �  (13) �  1516

Total operating expenses 138,105 13,752 �  3,125 154,982

Operating income (loss) (5,876) 1,440 �  (3,125) (7,561)
Loss on equity investments (11,997) �  (11,997)
Other income, net 8,192 676 �  �  8,868

Income (loss) from continuing
operations before income taxes (9,681) 2,116 �  (3,125) (10,690)
Income tax benefit (expense) 607 (42) �  �  565

Income (loss) from continuing
operations (9,074) 2,074 �  (3,125) (10,125)
Income from discontinued operations 2,755 �  �  �  2,755

Net income (loss) $ (6,319) $ 2,074 $ �  $ (3,125) $ (7,370)

Basic and diluted net loss per share:
Loss from continuing operations $ (0.29) $ (0.33)
Income from discontinued operations 0.09 0.09

Net loss per share � Basic and diluted $ (0.20) $ (0.24)

Weighted average shares outstanding
used in computing basic and diluted
loss per share 31,232 31,232

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: INFOSPACE INC - Form 8-K/A

4

3

Edgar Filing: INFOSPACE INC - Form 8-K/A

5

INFOSPACE, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Three months ended March 31, 2004

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

InfoSpace (1) Switchboard (2)
Presentation

Adjustments (3)
Pro Forma

Adjustments (4)
InfoSpace
Pro Forma

Revenues $ 48,081 $ 4,153 $ �  $ �  $ 52,234
Operating expenses (5):
Cost of revenues �  708 (708) �  �
Content and distribution costs 16,886 �  260 �  17,146
Systems and network operations 3,218 �  217 �  3,435
Product development 4,438 893 (5) �  5,326
Sales and marketing 5,458 1,063 (116) �  6,405
General and administrative 9,494 867 128 �  10,489
Depreciation 1,799 �  224 �  2,023
Amortization of intangible assets 1,741 �  �  700 2,441
Restructuring charges and other, net 1,041 1,127 �  �  2,168

Total operating expenses 44,075 4,658 �  700 49,433

Operating income (loss) 4,006 (505) �  (700) 2,801
Gain on equity investments 458 �  �  �  458
Other income, net 985 154 �  �  1,139

Income (loss) from continuing
operations before income taxes 5,449 (351) �  (700) 4,398
Income tax expense (32) (2) �  �  (34)

Income (loss) from continuing
operations 5,417 (353) �  (700) 4,364
Income from discontinued operations 31,266 �  �  �  31,266

Net income (loss) $ 36,683 $ (353) $ �  $ (700) $ 35,630

Earnings per share - Basic:
Income from continuing operations $ 0.17 $ 0.14
Income from discontinued operations 0.99 0.99

Net income per share $ 1.16 $ 1.13

Weighted average shares outstanding
used in computing basic income per
share 31,568 31,568

Earnings per share - Diluted:
Income from continuing operations $ 0.15 $ 0.12
Income from discontinued operations 0.88 0.88

Edgar Filing: INFOSPACE INC - Form 8-K/A

6

Net income per share $ 1.03 $ 1.00

Weighted average shares outstanding
used in computing diluted income per
share 35,564 35,564

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

4

Edgar Filing: INFOSPACE INC - Form 8-K/A

7

INFOSPACE, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 31, 2004

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

InfoSpace (1) Switchboard (2)
Pro Forma

Adjustments (4)
InfoSpace
Pro Forma

Assets
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 297,738 $ 48,029 $ (165,024) $ 180,743
Short term investments, available- for-sale 51,100 6,589 �  57,689
Accounts receivable, net of allowance 37,511 2,083 �  39,594
Notes and other receivables, net 6,778 �  �  6,778
Payroll tax receivable 13,214 �  �  13,214
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 6,131 1,039 �  7,170

Total current assets 412,472 57,740 (165,024) 305,188

Long-term investments, available-for-sale 30,882 1,805 �  32,687
Property and equipment, net 13,245 659 �  13,904
Other investments 480 �  �  480
Goodwill & other intangible assets 57,238 �  106,385 163,623
Other intangible assets, net 18,402 �  7,525 25,927
Other long-term assets 754 �  �  754

Total assets $ 533,473 $ 60,204 $ (51,114) $ 542,563

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 6,594 $ 1,721 $ (406) $ 7,909
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 32,024 1,285 �  33,309
Short-term deferred revenue 7,059 1,100 �  8,159

Total current liabilities 45,677 4,106 (406) 49,377
Deferred tax liability �  �  5,390 5,390

Total liabilities 45,677 4,106 4,984 54,767

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, par value $.0001- Authorized,
15,000,000 shares; issued and outstanding, 2 shares
Common stock, par value $.0001- Authorized,
900,000,000; issued and outstanding, 31,429,438 3 196 (196) 3
Treasury stock �  (1,255) 1,255 �
Additional paid-in capital 1,712,159 164,156 (164,156) 1,712,159
Accumulated deficit (1,225,611) (107,024) 107,024 (1,225,611)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,245 25 (25) 1,245

Total stockholders� equity 487,796 56,098 (56,098) 487,796

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 533,473 $ 60,204 $ (51,114) $ 542,563

Edgar Filing: INFOSPACE INC - Form 8-K/A